RESOLUTION 2023-24
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING A COMBINED OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE AND VOLUNTARY COOPERATION MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN MANAGER AND POLICE CHIEF TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
WHEREAS, the Town is currently a party to a Combined Operational Assistance and
Voluntary Cooperation Mutual Aid Agreement with other law enforcement agencies throughout
Palm Beach County; and
WHEREAS, the Agreement allows the agencies to receive and extend mutual aid in the
form of law enforcement services and resources and to render assistance across jurisdictional
lines as authorized by the Florida Mutual Aid Act; and
WHEREAS, the Town Council determines that the execution of a renewed Agreement
through January 31, 2029 is in the best interests of the residents of the Town of Juno Beach.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:
Section 1. The foregoing recitals are ratified as true and incorporated herein.
Section 2. The Town Council hereby approves the Combined Operational Assistance and Voluntary Cooperation Mutual Aid Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, and authorizes the Mayor, Town Manager, and Police Chief to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Town.
Section 3. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.
RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2023.
Alexander Cooke, Mayor
ATTEST:
Caitlin Copeland-Rodriguez, MMC, Town Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
Leonard G. Rubin, Town Attorney